lf FDN utilizes FTP for data file transmission, purchase of the FTP software will 
be the responsibility of FDN. 

ODUF Packins Suecifications 

The data will be packed using ATIS EM1 records. A pack will contain a 
minimum of one ( 1 )  message record or a maximum of ninety-nine thousand nine 
hundred and ninety-nine (99,999) message records plus a pack header record and 
a pack trailer record. One transmission can contain a maximum of ninety-nine 
(99) packs and a minimum of one (1 )  pack. 

The OCN, From RAO, and Invoice Number will control the invoice sequencing. 
The From RAO will be used to identify to FDN which BellSouth RAO is sending

[...]

If FDN utilizes FTP for data file transmission, purchase of the FTP software will 
be the responsibility of FDN. 

EODUF Packing Suecifications 

The data will be packed using ATIS EM1 records. A pack will contain a 
minimum of one ( 1 )  message record or a maximum of ninety-nine thousand nine 
hundred and ninety-nine (99,999) message records plus a pack header record and 
a pack trailer record. One transmission can contain a maximum of ninety-nine 
(99) packs and a minimum of one ( 1 )  pack. 

The OCN, From RAO, and Invoice Number will control the invoice sequencing. 
The From RAO will be used to identify to FDN which BellSouth RAO is sending

[...]

This 
modification will be performed at no additional charge to FDN. Loop conditioning 
orders that require the removal of bridged tap that serves no network design 
purpose on a copper Loop that will result in a combined total of bridged tap 
between two thousand five hundred (2,500) and six thousand (6,000) feet will be 
performed at the rates set forth in Exhibit A. 

FDN may request removal of any unnecessary and non-excessive bridged tap 
(bridged tap between zero (0) and two thousand five hundred (2,500) feet which 
serves no network design purpose), at rates pursuant to BellSouth’s SC Process as 
mutually agreed to by the Parties. 

Rates for ULM are as set forth in Exhibit A. 

BellSouth will not mod@ a Loop in such a way that it no longer meets the